The coal price sensitivity considers the price forecast as suggested by Khan and Associates.
The sensitivity covers the high end, which adds US $5/cmt to the hard coking coal price. To
test the low end, hard coking coal is reduced US $5/cmt to US $85/cmt while PCI is reduced
US $10/cmt to US $70/cmt. The financial results of the coal price sensitivity are shown in
Table 2.5.

TABLE 2.5
SENSITIVITY TO COAL PRICE

Price Forecast Before Tax NPV ($M) Before Tax IRR(%)

Hard Coking Coal Plus US $5 49.4 26.4

Base Case 29.1 19.8

PCI Minus US$10, Hard Coking Coal
Minus US $5 -20.0 2.8

As indicated in the analysis, the lower prices would not support developing the Lossan
Property. With an increased price forecast, the economics would be extremely robust.
Assuming the US $15/cmt differential between hard coking coal and PCI, the project would
require a hard coking coal price of US $87.86/cmt and a PCI price of US $72.86/cmt to break
even on an net present value basis at 10% and an exchange rate of US $0.83: Cdn $1.00.

2.3.2 Exchange Rate

The Lossan Property would provide economic returns up to around $0,875 after which the net
present value would be negative. Each $.01 change impacts the net present value by about
$7.0 million.

CLINE MINING CORPORATION 04-2602
FEASIBILITY STUDY VOLUME 4.

2-6

MORWEST
C O R P O R A T I O N

TABLE 2.6
SENSITIVITY TO EXCHANGE RATE

Exchange Rate
US $:Cdn $

Before Tax NPV
$M

Before Tax IRR
%

$0.80 50.5 26.6

$0.83 Base Case 29.1 19.8

$0.86 9.2 13.2

2.3.3 Capital Cost

Capital estimates may be subject to both increases and decreases.

TABLE 2.7
SENSITIVITY TO CAPITAL COST ESTIMATES

Capital Cost
Before Tax NPV

$M
Before Tax IRR

%

-10% 33.7 22.4

I Base 29.1 19.8

+10% 24.4 17.6

The project is relatively insensitive to a change in capital costs. Within this sensitivity range,
the Lossan Property economics remain favourable. The capital would have to increase 59%
before the project becomes uneconomic.

2.3.4 Operating Cost (Site and Off Site)

Unit rates for material movement are based on first principle calculations, which were
compared to budgetary quotes from an independent contractor. Costs are estimated from
equipment productivities, labour rates, materials and supplies costs assumed for the Lossan
Property project. These assumptions are discussed in previous sections of the report and may
vary from conditions that might actually take place.

For example, if equipment cycle times are better (or worse), operating costs will be affected.
Natural gas prices may be higher or lower than $5.75/Gj, which affects blasting costs. The
price of diesel fuel at a long term average of $0.75/litre may also be subject to uncertainty.
The range in Table 2.8 is provided to cover these possibilities.

CLINE MINING CORPORATION 04-2602
FEASIBILITY STUDY VOLUME 4.

2-7

MORWEST
C O R P O R A T I O N

TABLE 2.8
SENSITIVITY TO OPERATING COST ESTIMATES

Before Tax NPV
$M

Before Tax IRR
%

-10% 79.5 35.7

Base Case 29.1 19.8

+10% -21.7 2.3

The project is very sensitive to changes in the operating cost, since the cash operating margin
(after royalties and head office allocation) is only about $12.00/cmt or 13% of the cash cost
FOBT. A 10% increase in the cash operating cost reduces this margin by 50%. The
operating costs may increase about 5.8% before the economics for the project become
unfavourable.

CLINE MINING CORPORATION 04-2602
FEASIBILITY STUDY VOLUME 4.

2-8

NORWEST
C O R P O R A T I O N

Figure 2-1
Net Cash Flow Before Income Taxes

30,000

20,000 -

10,000

0

(10,000)
w

O (20,000)

(30,000)

(40,000)